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Expect domestic business to rebound from 
2025 

 

 

Mindray reported 9M24 revenue of RMB29.5bn, up by 8.0% YoY. Attributable net 
profit increased by 8.2% YoY to RMB10.6bn. Revenue in 3Q24 grew by 1.4% 
YoY to RMB9.0bn while attributable net profit decreased by 9.3% YoY to 
RMB3.1bn. The slowdown in revenue growth can primarily be attributed to 
lackluster procurement activities in domestic public hospitals and weakened 
demand for IVD testing, particularly in lower-tier hospitals. Consequently, 
Mindray's domestic revenue fell by 9.7% YoY in 3Q24. Additionally, GPM in 3Q24 
decreased by 4.8pcts QoQ due to updates in accounting guidelines.    

 Domestic market remained under pressure, although signs of recovery 
in procurement are emerging. 1) IVD: Domestic revenue grew by 17% YoY 
in 9M24. Nationwide DRG implementation had a negative impact on the 
diagnosis demand in lower-tier hospitals which were the main contributors to 
Mindray's domestic IVD revenue. To counter act this, Mindray actively 
expanded its IVD business into top hospitals through its TLA and IT solutions. 
We expect Mindray to install over 150 TLAs in 2024E. 2) MIS: Domestic 
revenue grew by over 10% YoY in 9M24 driven by the strong volume ramp-
up of ultra-high-end Resona A20 ultrasound system. 3) PMLS: Domestic 
revenue decreased by 28% YoY in 9M24. The decline was influenced by 
constrained hospital funding amid a challenging macroeconomic 
environment. However, with accelerated issuance of special bonds, and 
stronger government support to address local debt issues, we expect 
domestic equipment demand to recover in 2025E. 

 Healthy growth in overseas business. In 3Q24, Mindray’s overseas 
revenue increased by 18.6% YoY with strong performances in Europe (+29% 
YoY), APAC (+32% YoY) and LatAm (+25% YoY), although there was some 
weakness in the US market. Driven by breakthroughs in medium-to-large 
volume labs, Mindray’s overseas IVD revenue increased by 32% YoY in 
9M24, accounting for 28% of total overseas revenue. Mindray has 
accelerated its overseas localization efforts. As of 3Q24, Mindray launched 
local manufacturing in 9 countries, 8 of which are related to IVD. Additionally, 
emerging businesses such as minimally invasive surgery (+50+% YoY), AED 
(+50+% YoY) and animal medical (+30+% YoY) grew significantly in 9M24. 
These emerging businesses contributed over 10% to Mindray’s overseas 
revenue. We expect IVD and emerging businesses to become the primary 
growth drivers for Mindray’s overseas businesses. 

 Maintain BUY. We lowered our earnings forecasts with target price adjusted 
to RMB 328.81 (WACC: 9.3%, terminal growth rate: 3.0%). 
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Stock Data   

Mkt Cap (RMB mn) 336,690.3 

Avg 3 mths t/o (RMB mn) 1,985.6 

52w High/Low (RMB) 324.50/222.34 

Total Issued Shares (mn) 1209.9 

Source: FactSet   
 

Shareholding Structure  

Smartco Development Limited 27.0% 

Magnifice (HK) Limited 24.5% 

Source: HKEx   
 

Share Performance 

 Absolute Relative 

1-mth -7.7% -5.5% 

3-mth 9.0% -6.4% 

6-mth -11.2% -18.4% 

Source: FactSet 

12-mth Price Performance 

 
 

Source: FactSet 

 

Earnings Summary 
     

(YE 31 Dec) FY22A FY23A FY24E FY25E FY26E 
Revenue (RMB mn) 30,366 34,932 37,417 43,583 49,698 

  YoY growth (%) 20.2 15.0 7.1 16.5 14.0 
Attributable net profit (RMB 
mn) 

9,607 11,582 12,826 14,728 16,828 

  YoY growth (%) 20.1 20.6 10.7 14.8 14.3 
Adjusted net profit (RMB mn) 9,525 11,434 12,742 14,645 16,745 
EPS (Adjusted) (RMB) 7.87  9.44  10.51  12.08  13.82  

Adjusted P/E (x) 34.4  28.7  25.7  22.4  19.6  
Net gearing (%) (72.5) (56.3) (43.7) (50.2) (55.7) 
 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates 
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Figure 1: Earnings revision  
 New Old Diff (%) 

RMB mn FY24E FY25E FY26E FY24E FY25E FY26E FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Revenue 37,417 43,583 49,698 40,612 48,807 57,440 -7.87% -10.70% -13.48% 

Gross profit 24,173 28,275 32,451 27,011 32,632 38,522 -10.51% -13.35% -15.76% 

Operating profit 14,915 17,369 19,983 15,928 19,150 22,578 -6.36% -9.30% -11.49% 

Net profit 12,826 14,728 16,828 13,727 16,313 19,137 -6.57% -9.72% -12.07% 

EPS (RMB) 10.58 12.15 13.88 11.32 13.45 15.78 -6.57% -9.72% -12.07% 

Gross margin 64.60% 64.88% 65.30% 66.51% 66.86% 67.06% -1.9ppt -1.98ppt -1.77ppt 

Operating margin 39.86% 39.85% 40.21% 39.22% 39.24% 39.31% +0.64ppt +0.62ppt +0.9ppt 

Net margin 34.28% 33.79% 33.86% 33.80% 33.42% 33.32% +0.48ppt +0.37ppt +0.54ppt 

Source：Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates 

 

Figure 2: Risk-adjusted DCF valuation  
DCF Valuation (in RMB mn)  2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E 2030E 2031E 2032E 

  EBIT  14,510 16,932 19,430 22,255 25,324 28,623 32,314 36,505 41,175 

  Tax rate   11.00% 11.00% 11.00% 11.00% 11.00% 11.00% 11.00% 11.00% 11.00% 

  EBIT*(1-tax rate)  12,914 15,069 17,293 19,807 22,538 25,475 28,760 32,490 36,646 

  + D&A  1,144 1,269 1,372 1,457 1,523 1,574 1,610 1,634 1,645 

  - Change in working capital  -601 -417 -760 -858 -941 -1,021 -1,137 -1,263 -1,397 

  - Capex  -7,936 -1,678 -1,578 -1,478 -1,378 -1,278 -1,178 -1,078 -978 

FCFF  5,521 14,242 16,327 18,927 21,742 24,749 28,055 31,782 35,916 

Terminal value          588,360  

           

           

           

Terminal growth rate 3.0%          

WACC 9.3%          

Cost of Equity 12.0%          

Cost of Debt 5.0%          

Equity Beta 0.95          

Risk Free Rate 2.5%          

Market Risk Premium 10.0%          

Target Debt to Asset ratio 35.0%          

Effective Corporate Tax Rate 15.0%          

           

           

Terminal value 264,551          

Total PV 382,608          

Net debt -16,714          

Minority 656          

Equity value 398,665          

# of shares (mn) 1,212          

DCF per share (in RMB) 328.81          

Source：CMBIGM estimates 

 
 
 

Figure 3: Sensitivity analysis 
   WACC 
 32881.2% 8.3% 8.8% 9.3% 9.8% 10.3% 

Terminal growth rate 

4.0% 466.66 414.65 372.60 337.91 308.83 

3.5% 428.50 384.83 348.81 318.63 292.98 

3.0% 397.55 360.15 328.81 302.18 279.30 

2.5% 371.96 339.41 311.76 288.00 267.37 

2.0% 350.43 321.71 297.04 275.63 256.89 

Source：CMBIGM estimates 
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Figure 4: CMBIGM estimates vs consensus  
 CMBIGM Consensus Diff (%) 

RMB mn FY24E FY25E FY26E FY24E FY25E FY26E FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Revenue 37,417 43,583 49,698 40,541 48,027 56,727 -7.71% -9.25% -12.39% 

Gross profit 24,173 28,275 32,451 26,784 31,782 37,573 -9.75% -11.03% -13.63% 

Operating profit 14,915 17,369 19,983 15,139 18,069 21,439 -1.48% -3.87% -6.79% 

Net profit 12,826 14,728 16,828 13,669 16,282 19,337 -6.17% -9.55% -12.98% 

EPS (RMB) 10.58 12.15 13.88 11.31 13.43 15.93 -6.50% -9.56% -12.87% 

Gross margin 64.60% 64.88% 65.30% 66.07% 66.18% 66.24% -1.46ppt -1.3ppt -0.94ppt 

Operating margin 39.86% 39.85% 40.21% 37.34% 37.62% 37.79% +2.52ppt +2.23ppt +2.42ppt 

Net margin 34.28% 33.79% 33.86% 33.72% 33.90% 34.09% +0.56ppt -0.11ppt -0.23ppt 

Source：Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimate
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Financial Summary 
 

INCOME STATEMENT 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024E 2025E 2026E 

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn)       

Revenue 25,270 30,366 34,932 37,417 43,583 49,698 

Cost of goods sold (8,843) (10,885) (11,821) (13,244) (15,308) (17,246) 

Gross profit 16,427 19,480 23,111 24,173 28,275 32,451 

Operating expenses (7,825) (8,941) (10,170) (9,645) (11,293) (12,855) 

Selling expense (3,999) (4,802) (5,703) (4,677) (5,448) (6,212) 

Admin expense (1,106) (1,320) (1,524) (1,534) (1,778) (2,018) 

R&D expense (2,524) (2,923) (3,433) (3,368)                    (3,966)                           (4,572)                           

Gain/loss on financial assets at FVTPL 10 (21) 79 0  0  0  

Investment gain/loss 1 (5) (10) 0  0  0  

Other gains/(losses) 453 478 60 387 387 387 

Others (196) 103 489 (66)                           (101)                              (53)                                

Operating profit 9,066 10,991 13,070 14,915                         17,369                         19.983                           

Others (49) (37) (59) (59)                               (59)                               (59)                               

Pre-tax profit 9,017 10,954 13,011 14,856                          17,310                           19,924                          

Income tax (1,013) (1,343) (1,433) (1,634)                           (1,904)                          (2,192)                          

Minority interest  (2) (4) 4 (396)                             (679)                             (905)                             

Net profit 8,004 9,611 11,578 13,222                           15,406                          17,732                          

Adjusted net profit 7,850 9,525 11,434 12,742 14,645 16,745 

Gross dividends 4,252 5,456 7,032 8,923 10,685 12,631 
 

 

BALANCE SHEET 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024E 2025E 2026E 

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn)       

Current assets 21,335 30,606 26,875 25,807 31,872 39,161 

Cash & equivalents 15,361 23,186 18,787 16,723 22,100 28,204 

Account receivables 1,790 2,661 3,297 3,191 3,717 4,238 

Inventories 3,565 4,025 3,979 5,080 5,242 5,906 

Prepayment 238 289 268 268 268 268 

Other current assets 380 445 545 545 545 545 

Non-current assets 16,768 16,139 21,065 27,412 27,377 27,139 

PP&E 3,772 4,261 5,490 6,851 7,987 8,920 

Deferred income tax 596 755 1,313 1,313 1,313 1,313 

Intangibles 2,061 1,977 2,225 1,841 1,457 1,073 

Goodwill 4,218 4,403 5,062 11,147 11,147 11,147 

Other non-current assets 6,120 4,743 6,976 6,260 5,473 4,685 

Total assets 38,103 46,745 47,940 53,219 59,249 66,300 
       

Current liabilities 8,629 11,770 10,103 10,496 10,767 11,192 

Short-term borrowings 0  0  8 8 8 8 

Account payables 2,281 2,291 2,690 3,084 3,355 3,780 

Tax payable 474 573 653 653 653 653 

Other current liabilities 5,874 8,906 6,751 6,751 6,751 6,751 

Non-current liabilities 2,506 2,976 4,491 4,491 4,491 4,491 

Long-term borrowings 0  0  1 1 1 1 

Deferred income 105 93 109 109 109 109 

Other non-current liabilities 2,401 2,883 4,381 4,381 4,381 4,381 

Total liabilities 11,135 14,746 14,594 14,988 15,259 15,684 
       

Share capital 1,216 1,212 1,212 1,212 1,212 1,212 

Capital surplus 608 608 608 608 608 608 

Other reserves 25,129 30,161 31,265 35,754 40,835 46,557 

Total shareholders equity 26,953 31,981 33,085 37,574 42,656 48,377 

Minority interest 15 18 261 656 1,335 2,240 

Total equity and liabilities 38,103 46,745 47,940 53,219 59,249 66,300 
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CASH FLOW 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024E 2025E 2026E 

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn)       

Operating       

Profit before taxation 9,017 10,954 13,011 14,856 17,310 19,924 

Depreciation & amortization 717 911 1,039 1,144 1,269 1,372 

Tax paid (1,013) (1,343) (1,433) (1,634) (1,904) (2,192) 

Change in working capital 328 1,524 (1,652) (601) (417) (1760) 

Others (50) 96 96 99 65 (49) 

Net cash from operations 8,999 12,141 11,062 13,863 16,323 18,295 
       

Investing       

Capital expenditure (1,402) (1,916) (2,689) (2,000) (1,900) (1,800) 

Acquisition of subsidiaries/ investments (3,520) 0  (871) (6,157) 0  0  

Net proceeds from disposal of short-term 
investments 

0  0  0  200 200 200 

Others 110 (1,304) 2,867 22 22 22 

Net cash from investing  (4,812) (3,220) (693) (7,936) (1,678) (1,578) 
       

Financing       

Dividend paid (3,039) (4,233) (10,670) (7,991) (9,268) (10,613) 

Net borrowings (441) 0  (19) 0  0  0  

Proceeds from share issues 0  0  79 0  0  0  

Others (1,125) (961) (166) 0  0  0  

Net cash from financing  (4,605) (5,194) (10,776) (7,991) (9,268) (10,613) 
       

Net change in cash       

Cash at the beginning of the year 15,723 15,133 18,974 18,787 16,723 22,100 

Exchange difference (171) 114 101 0  0  0  

Cash at the end of the year 15,133 18,974 16,723 22,100 28,204 16,723 

GROWTH 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024E 2025E 2026E 

YE 31 Dec       

Revenue 20.2% 20.2% 15.0% 7.1% 16.5% 14.0% 

Gross profit 20.3% 18.6% 18.6% 4.6% 17.0% 14.8% 

Operating profit 21.6% 21.2% 18.9% 14.1% 16.5% 15.0% 

Net profit 20.2% 20.1% 20.5% 14.2% 16.5% 15.1% 

Adj. net profit 20.0% 21.3% 20.0% 11.4% 14.9% 14.3% 

PROFITABILITY 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024E 2025E 2026E 

YE 31 Dec       

Gross profit margin 65.0% 64.2% 66.2% 64.6% 64.9% 65.3% 

Operating margin 35.9% 36.2% 37.4% 39.9% 39.9% 40.2% 

Adj. net profit margin 31.1% 31.4% 32.7% 34.1% 33.6% 33.7% 

Return on equity (ROE) 29.7% 30.0% 34.7% 34.6% 35.0% 35.0% 

GEARING/LIQUIDITY/ACTIVITIES 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024E 2025E 2026E 

YE 31 Dec       

Net debt to equity (x) (0.6) (0.7) (0.6) (0.4) (0.5) (0.6) 

Current ratio (x) 2.5 2.6 2.7 2.5 3.0 3.5 

Receivable turnover days 24.0 26.8 31.1 31.1 31.1 31.1 

Inventory turnover days 146.7 127.3 123.6 140.0  125.0  125.0  

Payable turnover days 78.0 76.6 76.9 85.0  80.0  80.0  

VALUATION 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024E 2025E 2026E 

YE 31 Dec       

P/E 41.1  34.1  28.3  25.6  22.3  19.5  

Adjusted P/E 41.9  34.4  28.7  25.7  22.4  19.6  

P/B 12.2  10.2  9.9  8.7  7.7  6.8  

EV/sales 12.4  10.0  8.9  8.3  7.0  6.1  

EV/EBITDA 32.4  26.7  23.4  19.9  16.9  14.5  

EV/EBIT 35.0  29.0  25.4  21.5  18.1  15.5  

Div yield (%) 1.3 1.7 2.1 2.5 2.9 3.4 
 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates. Note: The calculation of net cash includes financial assets.  
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